that Substantial Completion is not attained, and shall be paid to the Client. 

Agreement between Client, KCDA and Contractor - Washington      Page 2 
156691459.1 

ARTICLE 3 
CONTRACT SUM 

3.1 KCDA shall pay the Contractor for the Contractor’s performance of the Contract the Contract 
Sum of eighteen-thousand six-hundred and twenty dollars and zero cents ($18,620.00), subject to additions and 
deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.  Sales tax is not included in the Contract Sum and shall be 
added to the invoice between the Contractor and KCDA and to the invoice between KCDA and the Client. 

The contract sum has been derived from the contractor’s bid to KCDA directly, or to KCDA through the